

FILED

SEP 17 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31531-2-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

DANNY DEASIS, a single person,

Appellant,

vs.

YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF YAKIMA (YMCA),
a non-profit organization,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

PATRICK J. CRONIN
WSBA No. 28254
WINSTON & CASHATT, LAWYERS,
a Professional Service Corporation
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Mr. Deasis failed to provide "substantial evidence" of gross negligence sufficient to create an issue of fact to defeat summary judgment.	6
1. There is no evidence to create an issue of fact on YMCA's gross negligence in cleaning up the spill.	7
2. The court did not improperly weigh the evidence in granting summary judgment on the issue of gross negligence.	11
3. Mr. Deasis' status as a business invitee does not alter the standard of care to establish gross negligence to void a release.	12
B. The YMCA waiver and release is enforceable.	13
1. No public policy precludes a health club from requiring a waiver of liability.	14
2. The release was not inconspicuous.	17
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baker v. Seattle</u> , 79 Wn.2d 198, 484 P.2d 405 (1971)	17
<u>Boyce v. West</u> , 71 Wn.App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993)	7, 8, 13
<u>Chauvlier v. Booth Creek Ski Holdings, Inc.</u> , 109 Wn.App. 334, 35 P.3d 383 (2001)	12, 13, 17, 19
<u>Conradt v. Four Star Promotions, Inc.</u> , 45 Wn.App. 847, 728 P.2d 617 (1986)	20
<u>Craig v. Lakeshore Athletic Club, Inc.</u> , 1997 WL 305228 (Wash. App. 1997)	8
<u>Flood v. YMCA of Brunswick, Georgia</u> , 398 F.3d 1261 (11 th Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	6
<u>Heath v. Uraga</u> , 106 Wn.App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001)	6
<u>Johnson v. UBAR, LLC</u> , 150 Wn.App. 533, 210 P.3d 1021 (2009)	16
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 104 Wn.App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000)	8, 10
<u>Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC</u> , 167 Wn.App. 677, 275 P.3d 328 (2012)	6
<u>McCorkle v. Hall</u> , 56 Wn.App. 80, 782 P.2d 574 (1989)	17, 19

<u>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC,</u> 138 Wn.App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007)	19
<u>Nist v. Tuder,</u> 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965)	8
<u>Palmer v. Lakeside Wellness Center,</u> 798 N.W.2d 845 (Neb. 2011)	9
<u>Shields v. Sta-Fit,</u> 79 Wn.App. 584, 903 P.2d 525 (1995)	14, 15, 16
<u>Spencer v. King County,</u> 39 Wn.App. 201, 692 P.2d 874 (1984)	9
<u>Stokes v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.,</u> 113 Wn.App. 442, 54 P.3d 161 (2002)	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u>Wagenblast v. Odessa School District,</u> 110 Wn.2d 845, 758 P.2d 968 (1988)	15
<u>Washington Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Alsager,</u> 165 Wn.App. 10, 266 P.3d 905 (2011)	19
<u>Woody v. Stapp,</u> 146 Wn.App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008)	7, 12
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
RCW 19.142.010(3)	16
WAC 296-17A-6203	16
WAC 388-832-0315	16
